
 

B 
Appendix B – Government Response to Train 
Illumination Report 

7 December 2005 

Recommendation 1 

Support in part 
1.1 The Australian Government supports the objective of improving train 

visibility with relatively low-cost reflective strips on locomotives and 
rolling stock. The Australian Government would not support moves to 
make rotating beacons compulsory, without evidence that this would be 
worth the significant costs involved.  

1.2 The Austroads (2002) report Reducing collisions at passive railway level 
crossings in Australia found that reflective sheeting may be an effective 
low-cost countermeasure for crashes involving running into the side of 
trains at night, provided the reflectors are cleaned and replaced at suitable 
intervals. It noted that, in the selection of appropriate materials, it was 
important that they have high retro-reflectivity over a wide range of 
angles, as railway tracks may cross at extreme angles. 

1.3 The use of reflective strips is already current practice for some rail 
operators, and the Australasian Railways Association (ARA) considers 
that they are likely to become standard throughout the industry. 

1.4 Many locomotives also have flashing ditch lights or crossing lights. The 
ARA is currently undertaking a review of Volume 5 (Rollingstock) of the 
Code of Practice for Australian Rail Operations, which will provide 



42 LEVEL CROSSING SAFETY 

 

guidance on design and maintenance features of rolling stock and 
locomotives. The ARA has advised that the issue of lights and reflective 
strips has been given priority. A draft national locomotive lighting and 
visibility standard has been developed and released as part of a public 
consultation process. The draft standard includes proposals to address 
improved external lighting, reflective materials and livery and paint 
requirements. 

1.5 The Committee did not put forward a strong case for the fitting of rotating 
beacons stating only that "This could increase conspicuity during daylight 
hours as well as being more likely to attract attention during the night." 
The Committee also stated that, after considering evidence concerning the 
conditions in which many fatal crossing accidents have occurred, it is not 
convinced that generally placing additional lights on locomotives will 
have a substantial effect in reducing the number of fatalities. The 
Australian Railway Crossing Strategy Implementation Group (ARCSIG) 
has noted that there are about 2,400 locomotives in Australia, and the rail 
industry advises that the cost of installing rotating beacons on trains 
would be considerable. 

1.6 ARCSIG agreed with the Committee that rotating beacons would not be 
expected to provide a benefit at crossings controlled by train-activated 
boom gates or flashing lights. It also felt that no benefits would be derived 
for operations during the day. ARCSJG's view was that given that only 
about 30 per cent of level crossing crashes occur at night and only about 30 
per cent occur at uncontrolled crossings, rotating beacons on trains would 
have to have a very large effect on that combined subset of crashes in 
order to be cost-beneficial overall. There is no evidence to suggest that this 
would be the case. 

1.7 The Australian Government notes that the NSW STAYSAFE Committee 
recommended at a State level that "the Ministry of Transport ... identify 
and review the efficacy of measures to improve the conspicuity of trains, 
with specific attention to issues associated with trains travelling across 
level crossings, including but not limited to: 

 locomotive ditch lights, 

 locomotive strobe lights, 

 general locomotive lighting, 

 the use of locomotive highlights 

 the use of retro-reflective marking on locomotives, goods wagons and 
passenger carriage." 



APPENDIX B – GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO TRAIN ILLUMINATION REPORT 43 

 

Recommendation 2 

Support  
1.8 The Australian Government supports this recommendation. At the 23 May 

2003 Australian Transport Council (ATe) meeting, Ministers endorsed 
national adoption of the Queensland Assessment Matrix (Risk Scoring 
Matrix, RSM) for assessing risk at railway level crossings and prioritising 
treatments. 

1.9 The Australian Railway Crossing Strategy Implementation Group 
(ARCSIG) reported that the Australian Level Crossing Assessment Model 
(ALCAM) has been developed and is being implemented nationally. There 
is a national liaison group which coordinates practice, and reviews and 
refines the assessment process and model. A complementary web-based 
information system (WEBLX), has been developed. The potential to 
include pedestrian issues in ALCAM is being investigated.  

1.10 The Australian Government notes that the NSW STAYSAFE Committee 
recommended that the Rail Infrastructure Corporation, in consultation 
with other rail agencies interstate, continue to develop and maintain a risk 
assessment and prioritisation programme for railway level crossings; and 
that the Rail Infrastructure Corporation, in consultation with other rail 
agencies interstate, ensure that the development of a risk assessment and 
prioritisation programme for railway level crossings is organised to 
readily identify issues associated with high-speed passenger services, and 
high-speed rail operations generally. 

Recommendation 3 

Do not support 
1.11 The Australian Government supports research and trials in this area, but 

considers that any widespread implementation programme should await 
the outcome of these trials. As the Committee's report notes, Main Roads 
Western Australia has been trialling the use of rumble strips at high 
accident risk level crossings. Rumble strips are thin strips of (typically 
thermoplastic) material laid transversely across the road in such a way as 
to generate a noise when a vehicle runs over them. The noise is presumed 
to alert the vehicle driver of a potential hazard. 

1.12 The trial results show that the rumble strips had a significant effect in 
reducing speed at crossings with a 'Stop' sign but the effect was negligible 
at crossings with a 'Give Way' sign. It was also thought that this result was 



44 LEVEL CROSSING SAFETY 

 

strongly associated with the number of strips. Main Roads WA is 
currently considering the merits of a further trial using more strips to 
determine if a significant effect can be achieved at crossings with a 'Give 
Way' sign and, if so, the optimum number of strips required. The 
Australian Railway Crossing Strategy Implementation Group (ARCSTG) 
is monitoring this work and will report any progress to SCOT Rail Group 
in due course. 

1.13 The Australian Government notes that the NSW STAYSAFE Committee 
recommended that the Rail Infrastructure Corporation, in consultation 
with the NSW Roads and Traffic Authority (RTA) and local councils, 
develop a programme for the installation of gateway treatments and other 
perceptual countermeasures to provide better cues to motorists on roads 
approaching railway level crossings, including but not limited to road 
markings, signage, roadside infrastructure, the road pavement design and 
construction (e.g. road width, road surface treatment, rumble strips, etc.), 
and traffic signals (e.g. approach flashing lights). 

Recommendation 4 

Do not support 
1.14 The Australian Government supports the continuation of research into 

different forms of warning systems, but would not support detailed 
research into train-activated rumble strips because the available evidence 
suggests that they are not likely to have a favourable benefit-cost ratio or 
to compare favourably with other active warning alternatives.  

1.15 The Committee report describes train-activated rumble strips as a 
"developing technology". The Australasian Railways Association (ARA) 
noted that train activated rumble strips have the potential to incur 
significant costs compared with other emerging Intelligent Transport 
Systems (ITS) technologies.  

1.16 The Australian Railway Crossing Strategy Implementation Group 
(ARCSIG) considered that they would also be less effective than flashing 
lights, and that care should be taken in considering the introduction of an 
additional warning device which drivers would need to understand, 
without diminishing the effect of existing standard warnings. 

1.17  ARCSIG is currently monitoring the progress of trials of low-cost active 
warning devices in Victoria and South Australia. These devices offer a 
cheaper means of detecting a train approaching a level crossing by using a 
series of loops sitting on the top of sleepers on both sides of the crossing, 



APPENDIX B – GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO TRAIN ILLUMINATION REPORT 45 

 

similar to those set into the roadways on approaches to traffic lights. The 
information is sent to the level crossing via a radio pulse, and a set of 
flashing lights can be set off on the approach of a train. These lights may 
be in advance of the crossing for approaching motorists, and flash yellow 
as a warning that a train might be approaching. Because this system 
employs non-railway signalling equipment, it is cheaper than the standard 
systems presently used for flashing red lights and booms. 

1.18 In South Australia a Low Cost Activation System (LCAS), manufactured 
by Hi-LUX Technical Services PIL, has been installed on Australian Rail 
Track Corporation track at an active level crossing in Monarto and under 
blind trial mode operation (where lights activated by the system are not 
visible to the public) since July 2002. The performance of the LCAS has 
been assessed on an ad hoc basis since installation, using data logged by 
the system and comparing it to available data from a rail predictor unit 
associated with the level crossing. Data was collected between July 2002 
and December 2004. The predictor system recorded 4372 rail movements 
while the LCAS identified 4352 comparable events - a discrepancy of 20 
events in detection between the two systems. For 19 of these events the 
system had developed a fault and was operating in a fail-safe mode as 
designed. Only one event remains unexplained, representing a 0.02% 
failure rate in event detection. The LCAS has proven to be durable in the 
rail environment over an extended period and there has been no need to 
undertake maintenance of the unit since installation. 

1.19 The monitored trial has been completed, although the equipment remains 
in place, and a final report was tabled at an ARCSIG meeting on 2 August 
2005. The report concludes that the trial was successful in proving the 
technology. However, the issues regarding the visual aspects of the 
warning device and any legal implications remain unresolved and will be 
subject to further consideration. There are no plans for any further South 
Australian trials. The Victorian trial is progressing and is expected to be 
completed by the middle of next year. 

1.20 The Australian Government notes that the NSW STAYSAFE Committee 
recommended that the NSW Roads and Traffic Authority (RTA) and the 
Rail Infrastructure Corporation assess the feasibility of installing train-
activated rumble strips at passive railway level crossings. 



46 LEVEL CROSSING SAFETY 

 

Recommendation 5 

Support in principle 
1.21 The Australian Government supports the investigation of education, 

information and awareness campaigns, while noting that responsibility for 
the management of these investigations rests with the Australian Railway 
Crossing Strategy Implementation Group (ARCSIG) and the Australasian 
Railways Association (ARA).  

1.22 The Australian Transport Council (ATC) endorsed the National Railway 
Level Crossing Safety Strategy in May 2003, together with an Action Plan 
of projects. These documents included a strategic action to investigate 
education, information and awareness campaigns, including possible 
adoption of 'Operation Lifesaver'.  

1.23 The National Road Safety Action Plan for 2005 and 2006 also includes an 
action to "develop and implement a coordinated approach to improving 
public awareness of level crossing safety issues, involving road safety 
agencies, Standing Committee on Transport (SCOT) Rail Group and the 
rail industry." 

1.24 Most states and territories currently have, or are developing, railway level 
crossing safety education activities. 

1.25 The Department of Transport and Regional Services (DOTARS), through 
the Australian Transport Safety Bureau (ATSB), has a defined role in 
independent rail safety investigation and data management and in 
monitoring the progress of National Road Safety Action Plans, but does 
not have responsibility for coordinating or implementing level crossing 
safety initiatives. While the ATSB will continue to monitor jurisdictions' 
progress as part of the Action Plan monitoring, the Australian 
Government has not funded the ATSB or DOTARS to engage in a national 
level crossing coordination or education role. 

1.26 ARCSIG notes that there is an opportunity for the states and territories to 
work collaboratively on railway crossing safety activities. The ARCSIG 
Management Plan includes a project to "investigate education, information 
and awareness campaigns for all stakeholders (public, engineers, police, 
etc) integrated with other road safety campaigns, including possible 
adoption of 'Operation Lifesaver'." 

1.27 The ARA believes there is considerable merit in adopting a community-
based road safety programme which might utilise some concepts from the 
'Operation Lifesaver' programme. It held a National Level Crossing 



APPENDIX B – GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO TRAIN ILLUMINATION REPORT 47 

 

Behavioural Workshop in April 2005 to develop a long term national plan 
to improve rail level crossing safety by changing road user behaviour. The 
safety improvement will be delivered through community and state-based 
programmes utilising education, enforcement and engineering. The 
workshop was attended by over 60 representatives of road, rail and police 
authorities in each state. 

1.28 The ARA is taking input from the delegates at the workshop to develop a 
national plan and associated implementation timeline. The ARA will seek 
endorsement for the plan from ARCSIG and relevant authorities and then 
present it to SCOT for endorsement in October 2005 as a basis for detailed 
consultations with jurisdictions. Once these consultations are completed, 
the national plan will be submitted to the ATC for consideration and 
agreement. The ARA's current view is that the plan will be acted upon and 
overseen by a body yet to be decided. The body would work in close 
cooperation with State Railway Level Crossing Committees to manage the 
plan. At this stage, a launch of the plan is proposed for July 2006. 

1.29 The Australian Government notes that the NSW STAYSAFE Committee 
recommended that the Ministry of Transport, the NSW Roads and Traffic 
Authority and local councils review the Operation Lifesaver programme 
in Canada and the United States for possible use, when adapted to 
Australian conditions and culture in NSW. 




